
 

Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington on 01257 515118 or email ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER 2020, 2.30 PM 
THE LANCASTRIAN, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY AND VIA MICROSOFT 
TEAMS 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 OF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   

 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY MID-YEAR REVIEW 2020/21 
 

(Pages 7 - 24) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Chief Finance Officer.   

 
 

4 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 
 

(To Follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the External Auditor, Grant Thornton. 

 
 

5 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

(To Follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the External Auditor, Grant Thornton. 

 
 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO 
OCTOBER 

 

(To Follow) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Governance.  

 
 

7 RIPA APPLICATION UPDATE 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal report at the meeting. 
 
 

 

 



8 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 25 - 26) 

 To receive and consider the work programme for the Committee. 

 
 

9 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillor Debra Platt (Chair), 
Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Mark Clifford, Jean Cronshaw, 
Gordon France, Yvonne Hargreaves, Roy Lees and Kim Snape.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 16 September 2020 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 16 September 2020 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Debra Platt (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Mark Clifford, 
Gordon France, Roy Lees and Kim Snape 

 
OFFICERS:  Chris Moister (Director of Governance) and 

James Thomson (Deputy Director of Finance) 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Jean Cronshaw and Yvonne Hargreaves 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Val Caunce, Simon Hardman (Grant Thornton) 

and Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton) 
 
 

20.G.22 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 1 July 2020 of Governance Committee 
 
Decision – That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 1 
July 2020 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

20.G.23 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

20.G.24 Update on the Statement of Accounts 
 
Tony Furber, Principal Financial Accountant, gave a verbal update to the Committee. 
 
The draft Statements of Accounts are not yet available as there are a number of 
valuations outstanding. The rest of the accounts are ready, and it is hoped that the 
draft Statement of Accounts will be available in a few weeks. 
 
There is no statutory requirement for the Committee to scrutinise the draft Statement 
of Accounts before it is signed by the Section 151 Officer before it is published on the 
Council’s website, but it is stated within the Council’s Constitution. The draft Statement 
was considered by the Committee a few days after it was published last year, but that 
will not be possible this year. 
 
Decision: that the Chair and Vice-Chair be kept informed of progress and have 
sight of the draft Statement before it is signed by the Section 151 Officer. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee Wednesday, 16 September 2020 

20.G.25 Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 and Quarter One Monitoring 
2020/21 
 
Tony Furber, Principal Financial Accountant, presented the report of the Section 151 
Officer which reports on Treasury Management performance and compliance with 
Prudential Indicators for the financial year ended 31 March 2020.  The report also 
presents monitoring figures for the quarter ended 30 June 2020, including updated 
interest rate forecasts from Link Asset Services. 
 
The Committee considered the Capital Expenditure and Financing 2019/20. The large 
increase in the revised budget and actual levels of expenditure is attributable to the 
major asset purchase undertaken at the beginning of September 2020, at a cost of 
£33.7m. 
 
The Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital expenditure is termed the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR).  The CFR is not matched in full by external borrowing, 
so the Council is said to have under borrowed by using its own cash balances to 
finance capital expenditure.  There is some loss of interest as a result, but had 
external loans been taken, then the interest payable would have been at a higher rate. 
Use of the Council’s own cash helps to achieve savings in net interest. 
 
The Council’s treasury management debt and investment position is organised to 
ensure adequate liquidity for revenue and capital activities, security for investments, 
and to manage risks within all treasury management activities.  The working balances 
held at 31 March were higher than would normally be the case (the comparative figure 
for 2018/19 was £2.848m) because of the measures taken to ensure that sufficient 
funds were available to make the necessary payments of grant support to local 
businesses, in response to the onset of the Covid 19 pandemic. 
 
Investment returns remained low during 2019/20. Given the relatively low returns 
available compared to borrowing rates, the Council has continued to achieve budget 
savings by maintaining a position of under borrowing, which means that it has used its 
own cash balances to finance capital expenditure rather than taking additional external 
loans.  The target to exceed for 2019/20 was 0.61% and this was achieved. 
 
Decision: to note the report. 
 

20.G.26 External Audit Plan 
 
Barrie Morris, Grant Thornton, presented the report and noted that the audit will 
commence later than anticipated due to the delay in signing off the draft Statement of 
Accounts.  This may impact on the 30 November publication deadline. 
 
Simon Hardman, Grant Thornton, reported that the risks requiring special audit 
consideration and procedures to address the likelihood of a material financial 
statement error have been identified as: 
• Management override of controls 
• Valuation of land and buildings 
• Valuation of net pension fund liability 
• Accounting for the purchase of Logistics House 
• Covid-19 Pandemic 
 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee Wednesday, 16 September 2020 

Risk assessment regarding arrangements to secure value for money have identified 
significant risks as being financial sustainability and the purchase of Logistic House. 
 
Decision: to note the independence of the external auditors, their fees and the 
overall update. 
 

20.G.27 Internal Audit Annual Plan Progress Report Q1 
 
Chris Moister, Director of Governance, presented his report which informs members of 
proposed restructures to the internal audit team and updates on the progress of the 
development of the audit plan for 2020/21. 
 
2020 has been particularly challenging.  In addition to planned changes to the shared 
services being progressed, the unexpected consequences of the Covid-19 pandemic 
have led to reprioritisation of work to ensure continuity of service delivery. 
 
Covid-19 has had particular impacts for the Internal Audit team. Work which would 
usually be delivered has been delayed although it is important to note that statutory 
requirements remain fulfilled.  There has been a change in staffing in Internal Audit 
limiting both experience and capacity. 
 
The Committee noted the progress of the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 
and the proposed audit plan for the year 2020/21.  The audit plan is based on 
reviewing the actions carried over from last year and a risk based assessment of 
areas requiring audit.  In addition, the commitments from the AGS are incorporated 
into the plan.  It is intended to deliver the higher risk audits and report back to 
Governance Committee with more detail as to the audits to be undertaken this year 
and the capacity. 
 
Decision: to note the report and that Chorley Council has a strong Governance 
environment. 
 

20.G.28 RIPA Application Update 
 
Chris Moister, Director of Governance, reported that no RIPA applications had been 
made.   
 
A desktop audit has been undertaken by the Information Commissioners Office which 
found no significant issues.  Two actions, to update the RIPA policy and revisit the 
protocol with the Police are being undertaken. 
 
Decision: That the update be noted.  
 

20.G.29 Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered the work programme which set out the reports to be 
considered at each Governance Committee meeting throughout the Council year. 
 
 
Chair Date  

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Director of 
Finance/Section 151 Officer 

Governance Committee 
25 November 

2020 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY MID-YEAR REVIEW 

2020/21 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To report on Treasury Management performance in financial year 2020/21 to the end of 
September. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. During the first six months of 2020/21, the Council had an average daily cash balance of 
£13.25m and earned interest of £10.8k, a return of 0.16%. The investment balance at the 
end of September was £7.3m. 

 

4. Both the average daily balance and the rates of interest available have been significantly 
affected by the impacts of the Covid 19 pandemic, with the former being substantially higher 
than would usually be the case, while the latter have been greatly reduced. 

 

5. No new long-term borrowing has been undertaken in the first six months of 2020/21. 

 

6. Forecast PWLB borrowing rates have also been reduced by the effects of the pandemic. 

 

7. The Bank of England’s Base Rate remains at 0.10% and is forecast to be unchanged 
through to the end of March 2023. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
8. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy homes and 
communities 

 An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



BACKGROUND 
 
9. At its meeting on 25 February 2020, Council approved the Treasury Management Policy 

Statement; Treasury Management Practices; Prudential Indicators for 2020/21 to 2022/23; 
the Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Indicators for 2020/21; the Annual 
Investment Strategy 2020/21; and the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
for 2020/21. 

 

10. The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2019/20 was presented to Governance 
Committee of 16 September 2020. 

 
11. The Code of Practice for Treasury Management requires Councils to review their treasury 

strategies and activities half yearly. This report satisfies that requirement. 
 

TREASURY ACTIVITY 
 

12. Investment activity up to the end of September 2020 is summarised in the following table. 

 

Table 1 - Investment 
Activity 

Average 
Daily 

Investment 

Earnings to 
30 September 

2020 

[...]
mber, with the comparable figure for 2019/20 being £5.493m that 
for the end of September 2018 £5.766m. 

 
16. To qualify as a professional investor under MiFID II requirements, the council needs to 

invest at least £10m, as well as meeting other requirements. Because of the exceptional 
circumstances referred to above, the £10m threshold was exceeded for almost the whole of 
the period from April to June 2020, and for a significant proportion of the remainder of the 
first half of the year. This is not expected to continue and, again as noted above, the 
situation which has given rise to the higher than usual levels of balances also mitigates 
against any opportunity to make investments for longer periods. 

 

17. The average interest earned of 0.16% would normally be measured against a target of the 
average LIBID 7-day rate plus 15%, which given that the Council’s deposits are typically 
placed only in call accounts and money market funds, it is usually unlikely to meet. 
However, the exceptional market conditions applying in 2020/21 mean that the LIBID based 
calculation would produce a negative target figure. Link Asset Services have therefore 
produced the following table of benchmark returns. Those actually achieved by the Council 
have exceeded these targets. They also exceed the Link Asset Services suggested 
earnings rate of 0.10% for 2020/21 (see Table 3 below). 

 

Table 2 - Benchmark Investment Rates 

Period 
Benchmark 

Return 

7 day  -0.06% 

1 month -0.02% 

3 months 0.11% 

6 months 0.21% 

12 months 0.35% 

 

18. No new long-term borrowing has been undertaken in the first six months of 2020/21, while 
ongoing repayments of principal have reduced the outstanding balance by £930k, from an 
opening amount of £64.026m to £63.096m. 

 

19. No rescheduling of debt has been undertaken in the first six months of the year. 

 

  

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3



TREASURY CONSULTANTS’ ADVICE 
 
20. Appendix B presents the advice of Link Asset Service
[...]
cant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
27. The Council’s treasury management strategy and policies are designed to ensure the 

effective control and management of the risks associated with such activities. 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 3



 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  

 

28. This report complies with the statutory requirement to review treasury strategies and 
activities half yearly. 

 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
29. The Monitoring Officer has no comments 
 
JAMES THOMSON 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF FINANCE/SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

   

Report Author Ext Date 

Tony Furber 5027 *** 

OR 

Background Papers 

Document Date File 

Treasury Management Strategy 
2020/21 to 2022/23 (Council 

25/2/20)*** 
25 February 2020 *** 

 

 

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Category Institutions

LAS 

Colour 

Code

Maximum 

Period Limit per Institution

DMADF (DMO) Yellow 6 months Unlimited

UK Local Authority Yellow 1 year £3m per LA

2 years £2m per LA; £4m in total

UK part-

nationalised 

institutions

Royal Bank of 

Scotland group
Blue 1 year £4m per group

Orange 1 year

Red 6 months

Green 3 months

Money Market Funds

Money Market 

Funds

MMFs of high credit 

quality - AAA rated

Instant 

access
£3m per fund

Maximum durations suggested by Link Asset Services (LAS):

Investment Counterparties 2020/21

Government 

related/guaranteed 

entities

UK-incorporated 

Institutions

UK banks and 

building societies of 

high credit quality

Banks & Building Societies: Call Accounts /Term Deposits / Certificates of Deposit 

(CDs)

£3m per group (or 

institution if independent)

As Per Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 (approved by Council 25 

February 2020)

Yellow 5 years

Purple 2 years

Blue 
1 year (only applies to nationalised or semi 

nationalised UK Banks)

Orange 1 year

Red 6 months

Green 100 days  

No colour Not to be used 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item
[...]
 Update Chris Moister 

 
16 September 2020  

Update on the Statement of Accounts  James Thomson 

Treasury Management Annual Report 
2019/20 and Quarter One Monitoring 
2020/21 

James Thomson 

External Audit Plan Grant Thornton 

Internal Audit Annual Plan Progress 
Report Q1 

Chris Moister 

RIPA Application Update Chris Moister 

 
25 November 2020 
 
 
 

Audit Findings Report Grant Thornton 

Audit Progress Report Grant Thornton 

Treasury Management Activity Mid-Year 
review  

James Thomson 

Internal Audit Annual Plan Progress 
Report April to October  

Chris Moister 

RIPA Application Update Chris Moister 

 
20 January 2021 

External Audit Plan  Grant Thornton  

Updated financial procedures  Neil Halton  

Update on Chorley Council Capital 
Strategy  

James Thomson 

Internal Audit Annual Plan Progress 
Report April – December  

Chris Moister 

New model Code of Conduct Chris Moister 

Annual Standards Report Chris Moister 

RIPA Application Update Chris Moister 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 25 Agenda Item 8



 
17 March 2021 

Audit Progress and Sector Update 
Report 

Grant Thornton 

Chorley Borough Council Annual Audit 
Letter 

Grant Thornton 

Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 
April– February  

Chris Moister 

Internal Audit Plan  Chris Moister 

Annual GDPR Report  Chris Moister 

RIPA Application Update Chris Moister 
 

Agenda Page 26 Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 16 September 2020 of Governance Committee
	3 Treasury Management Activity Mid-Year Review 2020/21
	Appendix 1 for Treasury Management Activity Mid-Year Review 2020/21
	Appendix 2 for Treasury Management Activity Mid-Year Review 2020/21
	Appendix 3 for Treasury Management Activity Mid-Year Review 2020/21

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE

Wednesday, 25 November 2020

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Councillor Debra Platt (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee
(Vice-Chair)
and
Councillors
Mark Clifford,
Jean Cronshaw, Gordon France, Yvonne Hargreaves and
Kim Snape

OFFICERS:

Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director of
Governance), James Thomson (Deputy Director of
Finance), Tony Furber (Principal Financial Accountant),
Ruth Rimmington (Democratic Services Team Leader),
Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member Services
Officer) and Charlotte Fitch (Independent Person)

APOLOGIES:

Councillor
Person)

Roy Lees

and

Peter Ripley

(Independent

20.G.30

Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 16 September 2020 of Governance
Committee
Decision: The minutes were approved as a correct record.

20.G.31

Declarations of Any Interests

No interests were declared.
20.G.32

Treasury Management Activity Mid-Year Review 2020/21

Tony Furber, Principal Financial Accountant presented the Treasury Management
Activity Mid-Year Review 2020-21 Report.
The report did not contain anything unexpected considering the Covid-19 pandemic.
The Council achieved a return on interest for the first half of the year with a figure of
0.16%, although considered to be low, it was in excess of the target figure as available
rates declined since March 2020, and the current target figure was 0.10%. The LIBID
rate was at present a negative figure.
The average daily balance was twice what it was expected to be, and since March
2020, steps had been taken to ensure that the cash flow of the council was positive.

Governance Committee Wednesday, 25 November 2020

There had been no borrowing for the first half of the year. Consideration was given to
borrow earlier in February or March 2021, instead of planned August or September
2021.
PWLB rates have decreased, but not as drastically as investment rates. At the start of
the year the 50-year rate was forecast to be 3.1% for the year, but at present was
2.3%. The current base rate was 0.10% and forecast to stay unchanged for at least
2.5 years.
Decision: The report was noted.

20.G.33

Audit Findings Report

Barrie Morris from Grant Thornton, updated and informed the Committee that the
report could not be presented as the audit had yet to start.
20.G.34

Audit Progress Report

Barrie Morris from Grant Thornton presented the Audit Progress Report.
Grant Thornton were currently waiting for the full set of financial statements to begin
the Audit work. There was also outstanding value for money work and planning
enquiries that were made at the start of the year.
Finance Officers have made assurances that the statement of accounts would be
completed by January 2021. Once received, the audit could be delivered.
Covid-19 impacted progress, and there were elements written prior to the start of the
second lockdown.
James Thomson, Deputy Director of Finance added that there were issues with the
valuation of assets and the report would not be ready for 30 th November. A statement
will be made on the Council’s website. It was hoped that the audit would not run into
2021 financial year as it was not desired to complete two audits simultaneously.
Decision: The report was noted.
20.G.35

Internal Audit Annual Plan Progress Report April to October

Chris Moister, Director of Governance provided the progress report.
There was a reluctance to blame Covid-19, but it was a cause for certain issues with
the delivery plan. There were capacity issues with staff, as activities were undertaken
by the Internal Audit Team to aid the Council’s Covid-19 response to support local
residents.
The manager of the Audit Team’s temporary contract expired at the end of June 2020,
and at the end of September an interim senior manager had been appointed pending
recruitment. The service will be fully staffed in preparation for the start of the 2021
financial year.
Governance Committee Wednesday, 25 November 2020

In a small time frame, the Audit Team produced significant work towards Shared
Services, small business grants, and benefits work.
Due to the implementation of Lancashire’s tier 3 status and the second lockdown, it
was unlikely that the full extent of the Internal Audit Plan would be delivered.
It was expected that the audit would carry over into the start of the next year’s audit,
but there was capacity to ensure both would be delivered.
Decision: The report was noted.
20.G.36

RIPA Application Update

There had been no RIPA Applications.
Decision: The update was noted.
20.G.37

Work Programme

Decision: The Work Programme was noted.
20.G.38

Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair

Ruth Rimmington, Democratic Services Team Leader updated the Committee about a
recent Local Government Association Webinar highlighting hybrid meetings and their
use in delivering transparent and robust decision making.
An overview was provided detailing the processes many councils took using
emergency powers, and utilising online meetings. It was an acknowledged challenge,
but there was an observed improvement in the public perception of local government
and its ability to adapt. The use of virtual meetings was seen to be a positive for some
Members, particularly those employed, and/or lived in rural areas. Consideration was
underway to explore the future use of hybrid meetings, although legislation would be
needed from May 2021. A downside about hybrid meetings was the lack informal
networking opportunities for Members, and that some Members struggled with digital
confidence, either using the technology, or participating virtually.
It was noted that there were less issues in orchestrating and delivering hybrid
meetings when a Council’s IT department managed all devices rather than Members
using their own.
Chorley’s IT department was praised, noting that their hard work ensured that the
Council’s use of hybrid meetings was successful.
The Chair agreed with Ruth, and too, thanked IT.
Chris Moister thanked IT, but also extended thanks to Democratic Services who were
also instrumental in enabling hybrid and remote meetings and have placed Chorley at
the forefront of delivering hybrid meetings regionally.

Governance Committee Wednesday, 25 November 2020

Members believed that IT, Ruth and Democratic Services made it possible for
Members to remain in contact with their constituents during the pandemic, and praised
the hard work taken to ensure any issues and difficulties were resolved quickly.

Chair

Governance Committee Wednesday, 25 November 2020

Date

